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Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following
provisions:
 
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
  
☐  Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
  
☐  Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
  
☐  Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

 



 
ITEM 2.01 Completion of Acquisition or Disposition of Assets.
 
On April 3, 2018, Charles River Laboratories International, Inc. (“Charles River” or the “Company”), Forest Acquisition Corporation, a wholly-owned
subsidiary of Charles River (“Merger Sub”), ACP Mountain Holdings, Inc. (“ACP”) and Avista Capital Partners IV GP, LP, in its capacity as Stockholder’s
Representative consummated the merger contemplated by the Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”), dated as of February 12, 2018 (the
“Merger”). Under the terms of the Merger Agreement, Merger Sub merged with and into ACP, resulting in ACP becoming a wholly-owned subsidiary of the
Company. The completion of the Merger was previously reported in the Current Report on Form 8-K as filed by Charles River with the Securities and
Exchange Commission on April 3, 2018 (the “Form 8-K”).
 
This Current Report on Form 8-K/A amends the Form 8-K to include the financial statements and pro forma financial information described in Item 9.01
below which were not previously filed with the Form 8-K and which are permitted to be filed by amendment no later than 71 days after the date the Form 8-K
was required to be filed.
 
ITEM 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.
 
(a) Financial Statements of Business Acquired
  
 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements of ACP for the year ended December 31, 2017 with Report of Independent Auditors are attached as

Exhibit 99.1 and incorporated herein by reference.
  
(b) Pro Forma Financial Information
  
 The following financial statements are attached as Exhibit 99.2 and incorporated herein by reference:
  
 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet of Charles River and ACP as of December 30, 2017 and notes related thereto.
  
 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income of Charles River and ACP for the year ended December 30, 2017 and notes related

thereto.
  
(d) Exhibits
  
 The following exhibits are filed as part of the current report:

 
 
Exhibit No. Description
  
23.1 Consent of Deloitte & Touche LLP relating to the financial statements of ACP.
  
99.1 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements of ACP for the year ended December 31, 2017.
  
99.2 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements as of December 30, 2017.

 



 
SIGNATURES

 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the

undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 

Date:  June 14, 2018  CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
 

   
   By: /s/ Matthew Daniel
    Name: Matthew Daniel
    Title: Corporate Senior Vice President, Deputy General

Counsel and Assistant Secretary
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Exhibit 23.1

 
CONSENT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS

 
We consent to the incorporation by reference in Registration Statement No. 333-224756 on Form S-3 ASR and Registration Statement No. 333-225046, No.
333-212507, No. 333-190292, No. 333-174971, No. 333-161024, and No. 333-144177 on Form S-8 of Charles River Laboratories International, Inc. of our
report dated May 4, 2018, relating to the consolidated financial statements of ACP Mountain Holdings, Inc. and its subsidiaries as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2017, appearing in this Current Report on Form 8-K/A of Charles River Laboratories International, Inc.
 
 
 
/s/ Deloitte & Touche LLP
 
Detroit, Michigan
June 14, 2018
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ITEM 9.01 (a) FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF BUSINESSES ACQUIRED
 
  
 
 ACP MOUNTAIN HOLDINGS, INC.
 
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT
 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2017 
Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income for the Year ended
December 31, 2017 
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity for the Year ended
December 31, 2017 
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the Year ended December 31, 2017 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

 

 



 
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT
 
To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of
ACP Mountain Holdings, Inc
Mattawan, Michigan
 
We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of ACP Mountain Holdings, Inc. and its subsidiaries (the "Company"), which comprise
the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2017, and the related consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income, changes in
shareholders’ equity, and cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2017, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation
and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
 
Auditors’ Responsibility
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures
selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Company’s preparation and fair presentation of
the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.
 
Opinion
 
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as of
December 31, 2017, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2017 in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America.
 
 
/s/ Deloitte & Touche LLP
 
 
May 4, 2018
 

 



 
 
ACP MOUNTAIN HOLDINGS, INC.   

  
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET   
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2017   
   
  2017
ASSETS:   
Current Assets:   

Cash and Cash Equivalents  $ 25,811,461 
Marketable Securities   4,687 
Trade Receivables - Net of Allowance for Doubtful Accounts of $1,543,386   29,770,658 
Unbilled Revenues on Contracts in Progress   12,516,340 
Inventories   3,135,630 
Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets   6,005,848 

Total Current Assets   77,244,624 
Net Property & Equipment   211,391,262 
Net Intangibles   216,605,349 
Other Long-Term Assets:     

Restricted Cash   675,871 
Long-Term Investments   225,000 
Notes Receivable - Net of Allowance for Doubtful Accounts of $1,557,678   —   
Long-Term Prepaid Expenses   437,233 

Total Other Long-Term Assets   1,338,104 
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 506,579,339 
LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:     
Current Liabilities:     

Accounts Payable  $ 10,189,657 
Advance Billings on Contracts in Progress   25,279,774 
Accrued Interest Payable   100,465 
Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities   20,182,512 
Current Portion Long-Term Debt and Capital Lease Obligations   9,109,897 

Total Current Liabilities   64,862,305 
Long-Term Bank Debt, Net of Unamortized Debt Issuance Costs   99,552,938 
Long-Term Incremental Debt, Net of Unamortized Debt Issuance Costs   55,992,667 
Subordinated Debt, Net of Unamortized Debt Issuance Costs   58,456,376 
Long-Term Capital Leases   1,752,867 
Deferred Tax Liabilities, Net   39,738,608 

Total Liabilities   320,355,761 
Shareholders' Equity:     

Common Stock   210,530 
Additional Paid in Capital   157,313,970 
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income   —   
Retained Earnings   28,699,078 

Total Shareholders' Equity   186,223,578 
TOTAL LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  $ 506,579,339 

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
 
 

 



 
 
 
ACP MOUNTAIN HOLDINGS, INC.   
   
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017
   
  2017
   
NET REVENUES  $ 239,834,994 

Payroll - Direct Labor Expense   26,518,951 
Other Direct Expense   36,012,926 

DIRECT MARGIN   177,303,117 
Payroll - Indirect Labor Expense and Taxes   66,462,616 
Depreciation and Amortization   23,403,240 
Selling, General & Administrative Expense   43,941,336 

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS   43,495,925 
OTHER EXPENSE:     

Interest Expense   (18,113,748)
Stock-based Compensation   (1,431,307)
Other Non-Operating Expense   (928,901)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX CREDIT (EXPENSE)   23,021,969 
Income Tax Credit (Expense)   12,738,335 

NET INCOME  $ 35,760,304 

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME     
NET INCOME  $ 35,760,304 
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME   —   
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  $ 35,760,304 

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
 
 

 



 
 
ACP MOUNTAIN HOLDINGS, INC.           
           
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017   
           
    Additional  Accumulated     
    Paid-In/  Other     
  Common  Contributed  Comprehensive  Retained   
  Stock  Capital  Income  Earnings  Total
           
           
BALANCE — January 1, 2017  $ 210,530  $ 211,209,830  $ —    $ 2,651,607  $ 214,071,967 

Stock-based Compensation   —     1,431,307   —     —     1,431,307 
Dividend Paid   —     (55,287,167)   —     (9,712,833)   (65,000,000)
Treasury Stock Purchases   —     (40,000)   —     —     (40,000)
Net Income   —     —     —     35,760,304   35,760,304 

BALANCE — December 31, 2017  $ 210,530  $ 157,313,970  $ —    $ 28,699,078  $ 186,223,578 
See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

 
 

 



 

ACP MOUNTAIN HOLDINGS, INC.   
   
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS   
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017   
   
  2017
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:   

Net Income  $ 35,760,304 
Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income (Loss) to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities:     

Depreciation and Amortization   23,403,240 
Deferred Income Tax Expense (Credit)   (23,299,357)
Provision for Doubtful Trade and Notes Receivable   935,000 
Amortization of Debt Discount and Issuance Costs   1,998,565 
Loss on Disposition of Property and Equipment   671,422 
Loss on Marketable Securities   140,177 
Stock-based Compensation   1,431,307 
Interest Earned on Restricted Cash   (4,110)
Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities:     

Trade and Notes Receivables   (4,464,245)
Unbilled Revenues on Contracts in Progress   (2,735,976)
Inventories   1,370,088 
Other Assets   (2,272,810)
Accounts Payable   1,478,601 
Advance Billings on Contracts in Progress   1,208,560 
Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities   (1,366,878)

Net Cash Provided from Operations   34,253,888 
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:     

Purchase of Intangibles   (250,000)
Cash released from Restricted Escrow   212,241 
Proceeds from the Sale of Trading Securities   994,854 
Proceeds from the Disposition of Property and Equipment   164,391 
Purchases of Property and Equipment   (13,827,129)

Net Cash Used for Investing Activities   (12,705,643)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:     

Purchase of Treasury Shares   (40,000)
Borrowings of Note Payable   60,000,000 
Payments on Note Payable   (6,750,000)
Payment on Capital Leases   (374,204)
Payment of Debt Issuance Costs   (1,225,135)
Dividends Paid   (65,000,000)
Payments of Contingent Acquisition Related Liabilities   (2,961,892)

Net Cash Provided from Financing Activities   (16,351,231)
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN AVAILABLE CASH   5,197,014 
     
CASH AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD   20,614,447 
CASH AT END OF PERIOD  $ 25,811,461 
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION:     

Cash paid during the period for Interest  $ 18,320,715 
Cash paid for Income Taxes  $ 12,731,848 

NONCASH OPERATING, INVESTING, AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES:     
Assets obtained through Capital Leases  $ 2,786,239 

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
 
 

 



 
ACP MOUNTAIN HOLDINGS, INC.
 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 
 
1. THE COMPANY, BASIS OF ACCOUNTING, AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
 

The Company - ACP Mountain Holdings, Inc. (the “Company” and together with its consolidated subsidiaries, the “Group”) is the holding (parent)
company of ACP Mountain Intermediate, Inc., the parent company of ACP Mountain Purchaser, Inc., the owner of MPI Research, Inc. (the primary
operating company) and its subsidiary Jasper Research, Inc. MPI Research, Inc. (“MPI”) is a Contract Research Organization that primarily partners
with pharmaceutical, biotechnology, and medical device companies around the world to develop their drug and device programs. MPI is committed to
helping these companies bring safer and more effective drugs and devices to the market faster and more efficiently. During the latter part of 2016, the
Group decided to cease its human clinical operations performed at the Jasper location. As of December 31, 2017 all of the Jasper studies were complete
and operations had ceased. The impact of this decision was not material to the operations of the Group as a whole.
 
On November 23, 2015, MPI, its shareholder, and its subordinated debt holder (the “Sellers”) entered into an agreement pursuant to which ACP
Mountain Purchaser, Inc. agreed to purchase all of the issued and outstanding shares of MPI common stock and pay all of the outstanding Subordinated
Convertible Debentures and accrued interest of MPI as of the closing date.
 
This acquisition, hereinafter referred to as the “Mountain Purchase Agreement”, was closed on January 27, 2016 and was accounted for as a business
combination in accordance with FASB ASC Topic 805, Business Combinations, and Topic 820, Fair Value. Accordingly, “push down” accounting was
applied and the purchase accounting adjustments have been reflected in the accompanying consolidated financial statements as of January 27, 2016.
The application of “push down” accounting has resulted in new basis of accounting under which the total cost of the Mountain Purchase Agreement was
allocated to the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed using estimates of fair values. See Note 2 for further details.
 
Basis of Accounting—The Group maintains its accounting records on the accrual basis of accounting. The accompanying consolidated financial
statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted (GAAP) in the United States of America and include the
accounts of the Group. All intercompany transactions have been eliminated.
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents—Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and highly liquid investments purchased with an original maturity of
three months or less.
 
Investments—The Group’s current investments in common stock (classified as trading securities) are securities that have been obtained on rare
occasions from Sponsors in exchange for trade receivables in order to satisfy these obligations and or form closer, longer-lasting relationships with
these Sponsors. These securities are held principally for the purpose of selling them in the near term in connection with a subsequent fund raise,
licensing agreement or sale of the company as soon as it is practical for the respective Sponsors to do so. Trading securities are recorded at fair value.
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly
 

 



 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The Group’s investments in noncontrolled corporations not traded on an exchange are
recorded at cost, as fair value is not readily determinable.
 
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts—The Group reviews all accounts receivable balances and provides for an allowance for doubtful accounts based on
that review, as well as a historical analysis of its records. The analysis is based on customer payment histories, the aging of the accounts receivable, and
a specific review of certain past-due accounts. As actual collection experience changes, revisions to the allowance may be required. Any unanticipated
change in customers’ creditworthiness or other matters affecting the collectability of amounts due from customers could have a material effect on the
results of operations in the period in which such changes or events occur. After all attempts to collect a receivable have failed, the receivable is written
off against the allowance.
 
Inventories—Inventories are stated at the lower of cost (average cost method) or market, and consist primarily of feed, supplies, and non-human
primates that have not yet been assigned to a study.
 
Property and Equipment—Property and equipment is stated at historical cost or, if acquired in a business acquisition, at fair value at the acquisition
date, less accumulated depreciation. Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the item. The estimated useful lives of
assets range from three to 39 years for financial reporting purposes. Fully depreciated assets are retained in property and depreciation accounts until
they are removed from service. In the case of disposals, the cost of the assets and related accumulated amortization are removed from the accounts, and
the net amounts, less proceeds from disposal, are included in the statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss).
 
Property under Capital Leases—Property under capital leases is amortized over the shorter of the terms of the respective leases or the estimated
useful lives of the assets.
 
Restricted Cash—The Group had a restricted cash balance of $675,871 at December 31, 2017. This amount resides in a trust fund to support the
Nuclear Regulatory Commission’s (NRC) financial assurance requirements with respect to certain facilities and equipment the Group utilizes in its
operations. The fund is in very liquid short-term investments per the NRC regulations so its value does not fluctuate, and little, if any, interest income is
received. 
 
Goodwill and Intangible Assets—Goodwill, which represents the excess of purchase price over net assets of businesses acquired, is accounted for
under Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 350 Intangibles—Goodwill and Other. Goodwill and
Other Intangibles Assets are tested for impairment annually at December 31, and between annual tests in certain circumstances, by comparing the fair
value of the Group to its carrying value. Significant judgments are required to estimate fair value including estimating future cash flows, and
determining appropriate discount rates, growth rates, and other assumptions. Changes in these estimates and assumptions could materially affect the
determination of fair value, which could trigger impairment. The Group’s Other Intangible Assets which were acquired and recorded in connection with
Business Combinations (See Note 2) are being amortized on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives as follows: Trade Name – 25 years,
Research and Development Projects - 3 years, Internally Developed Software - 3 years, Backlog - 1 year, and Customer Relationships - 25 years.
 

 



 
Amounts recorded for Goodwill and Intangible Assets at December 31, 2017, were as follows:
 

  2017
Cost:   

Internally Developed Software  $ 7,400,000 
Customer Relationships   68,000,000 
Trade Name   22,000,000 
Research and Development Projects   5,500,000 
Backlog and Other   2,785,000 

Total Intangible Assets   105,685,000 
Accumulated Amortization:     

Internally Developed Software   (4,862,857)
Customer Relationships   (5,230,769)
Trade Name   (1,692,308)
Research and Development Projects   (3,614,286)
Backlog and Other   (2,506,555)

Total Accumulated Amortization   (17,906,775)
Total Net Intangible Assets  $ 87,778,225 

Goodwill   128,827,124 
Total Goodwill and Net Intangible Assets  $ 216,605,349 

 
Amortization expense totaled $8,039,314 for 2017.
 
As of December 31, 2017, future amortization of Intangible Assets is as follows:
 

2018  $     8,087,231
2019         3,664,374
2020         3,664,374
2021         3,664,374
2022         3,662,290
Thereafter       65,035,582

 
Debt Issuance Costs—In April 2015, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2015-03, Simplifying the Presentation of Debt
Issuance Costs. This ASU requires debt issuance costs to be presented as a direct deduction from the related debt rather than as an asset. Issuance costs
relating to the Group’s debt are deferred and amortized to interest expense using a method that provides similar results to the effective interest method
over the respective terms of the related debt. The total amount amortized to interest expense was $1,998,565 for 2017.
 
Operating Revenues, Unbilled Revenues, and Advance Billings on Contracts in Progress—The Group recognizes revenues on the percentage-of-
completion basis over the term of the respective service contract. Service contracts generally take the form of fee-for-service or fixed-price
arrangements. The Group’s contracts range in length from periods of less than one year to over
 

 



 
three years. Changes in the scope of work generally result in a renegotiation of contract pricing terms.
 
Renegotiated amounts are not included in revenue until earned and realization is assured. Most contracts are terminable by the client either immediately
or upon notice. These contracts typically require payment to the Group of expenses to terminate the study, fees earned to date and, in some cases, a
termination fee or a payment to the Group of some portion of the fees or profits that could have been earned by the Group under the contract if it had
not been terminated prematurely.
 
The Group’s revenue backlog was approximately $160 million at December 31, 2017. This represents revenue yet to be recognized on authorized
studies.
 
Unbilled revenue on contracts in progress represents revenues earned and recognized but not yet billed. Advance billings on contracts in progress
represent billings to clients for services yet to be performed on studies in progress.
 
Dividend— Dividends are recognized in equity in the period in which they are approved by the Company’s Board of Directors. On May 18, 2017 the
Board declared a cash dividend of $65 million, payable on May 19, 2017, to all the shareholders of record as of that date. Of the $65 million, $9.7
represented the retained earnings of the Group with the remainder reflected as return of capital. The dividend distribution does not violate any covenants
associated with the company’s existing loans.
 
Income Taxes—The Group files a consolidated tax return and accounts for income taxes under the asset and liability method, which requires the
recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities for the expected future tax consequences of events that have been included in the financial statements.
Under this method, the Group determines deferred tax assets and liabilities on the basis of the differences between the financial statement and tax basis
of assets and liabilities by using enacted tax rates in effect for the year in which the differences are expected to reverse. The effect of a change in tax
rates on deferred tax assets and liabilities is recognized in income in the period that includes the enactment date.
 
The Group recognizes deferred tax assets to the extent that the Group believes that these assets are more likely than not to be realized. In making such a
determination, the Group considers all available positive and negative evidence, including future reversals of existing taxable temporary differences,
projected future taxable income, tax-planning strategies, and results of recent operations. If the Group determines that the Group would be able to
realize our deferred tax assets in the future in excess of their net recorded amount, the Group would make an adjustment to the deferred tax asset
valuation allowance, which would reduce the provision for income taxes.
 
The Group records uncertain tax positions in accordance with ASC 740 on the basis of a two-step process in which (1) the Group determines whether it
is more likely than not that the tax positions will be sustained on the basis of the technical merits of the position and (2) for those tax positions that meet
the more-likely-than-not recognition threshold, the Group recognizes the largest amount of tax benefit that is more than 50 percent likely to be realized
upon ultimate settlement with the related tax authority.
 
Purchase Commitments—At December 31, 2017, the Group had noncancelable purchase commitments for natural gas energy contracts through
December 2019 totaling approximately $1,408,230.
 

 



 
Financial Instruments and Risk Management—The Group’s financial instruments, as defined in ASC 825, Financial Instruments, consist of cash
and cash equivalents, investments, accounts receivable, accounts payable, capital leases, long-term debt, and related interest rate swaps. The Group’s
estimate of the fair value of these financial instruments approximates their carrying amounts as of December 31, 2017.
 
Impairment of Long-Lived Assets—Long-lived assets to be held and used are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances
indicate that the carrying amount of such assets may not be recoverable. Determination of recoverability is based on an estimate of undiscounted future
cash flows resulting from the use of the assets and their eventual disposition. Measurement of an impairment loss for long-lived assets that management
expects to hold and use is based on the fair value of the asset.
 
Stock-Based Compensation—The Group accounts for stock-based compensation under ASC 718, Stock Compensation, which requires a company to
measure the cost of employee services received in exchange for an award of equity instruments based on the grant-date fair value of the award. The cost
is recognized over the period during which the employee is required to provide service in exchange for the award (usually the vesting period).
 
Use of Estimates—The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that
affect the amounts reported in the accompanying consolidated financial statements and notes thereto. The most significant estimates used by
management are related to the accounting for allowances, valuations of long-lived assets including goodwill and intangible assets, acquisition
accounting, self-insurance reserves, revenue recognition, and income taxes. Actual results could differ from those estimates.
 
New Accounting Standards—In May 2014, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2014-09, "Revenue From Contracts With Customers",
as amended by ASU's 2015-14, 2016-08, 2016-10, 2016-11, 2016-12 and 2016-20, (ASU 2014-09), which outlines a single comprehensive model for
entities to use in accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers and supersedes most current revenue recognition guidance, including
industry-specific guidance. ASU 2014-09 is based on the principle that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of goods or services to
customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. ASU 2014-09
also requires additional disclosure about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from customer contracts,
including significant judgments and changes in judgments and assets recognized from costs incurred to fulfill a contract. Entities have the option of
using either a full retrospective or a modified retrospective approach for the adoption of the new standard. This update is effective for annual reporting
periods beginning after December 15, 2018. The Group plans to adopt this standard in 2018 using the modified retrospective method, whereby the
cumulative effect of applying the standard is recognized at the date of initial application. The Group has not yet completed its evaluation of significant
contracts and the review of its current accounting policies and practices to identify potential differences that would result from applying the
requirements of ASU 2014-09 to its revenue contracts. The Group does not know whether the adoption of ASU 2014-09 will have a material impact on
the amount and timing of revenue recognized in its Consolidated Financial Statements.
 
In February 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2016-02, Leases, which introduces a new lessee model that brings
substantially all leases onto the balance sheet. This update is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, including interim periods
 

 



 
within those fiscal years. The Group is currently assessing the impact the adoption of ASU No. 2016-02 will have on its consolidated financial
statements.
 

2. NET PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
 

Property and Equipment—Net as of December 31, 2017, consists of the following:
 

 2017
  
Land   $         1,660,000  
Building and Improvements          184,276,219  
Equipment            34,673,864  
Computer Equipment            11,229,768  
Construction in Progress             3,898,828  
           Total Property and Equipment   $     235,738,679  
Less Accumulated Depreciation          (24,347,417)
Net Property and Equipment   $     211,391,262  

 
Equipment includes assets under capital leases. The amount of assets subject to capital lease obligations as reflected in the Group’s balance sheets were
$3,811,239 at December 31, 2017. Amortization of capital-leased assets was $500,754 for 2017. The accumulated amortization of such assets reflected
in the Group’s balance sheets was $769,206 at December 31, 2017.
 
Depreciation expense totaled $15,363,926 for 2017.
 

 



 
3. LONG-TERM DEBT
 

Long-term debt at December 31, 2017, consists of the following:
 

 2017
  

Capital Lease Obligations   $        2,612,764  
Successor Senior Credit Facility Initial Term Loan, $109,500,000  

outstanding at December 31, 2017 (less unamortized debt issuance costs of $3,947,062 as of
December 31, 2017)         105,552,938  

Successor Senior Credit Facility Incremental Term Loan, $60,000,000,  
$59,250,000 outstanding at December 31, 2017 (less unamortized debt issuance costs of
$1,007,333 as of December 31, 2017)           58,242,667  

Successor Mezzanine Debt, $60,000,000 (less unamortized debt  
issuance costs of $1,543,624 as of December 31, 2017)           58,456,376  

           Total debt   $    224,864,745  
Less current portion           (9,109,897)
Total long-term debt   $    215,754,848  

 
Senior Credit Facility— The Group has a credit agreement with a syndicated bank group, which includes a $20,000,000 revolving credit facility, a
$120,000,000 initial term loan, and a $60,000,000 incremental term loan. Interest is payable either monthly or quarterly at the election of the Group at
the one-month or three-month LIBOR rate plus 475 basis points for the initial term loan and plus 525 basis points for the incremental term loan. The
agreement contains a LIBOR floor of 1%. The effective rate at December 31, 2017 was 6.32% for the initial term loan and 6.82% for the incremental
term loan.
 
For the Initial Term Loan, principal payments of $1,500,000 were due beginning on June 30, 2016 and on the last day of each calendar quarter
thereafter. For the Incremental Term Loan, principal payments of $375,000 were due beginning on September 30, 2017 and on the last day of the
following three quarters. Thereafter, principal payments of $750,000 are due at the end of each calendar quarter. A balloon payment for both the Initial
Term Loan and Incremental Term Loan is due on the maturity date of January 27, 2021. In future years, to the extent the Group’s year-end Total Net
Leverage Ratio exceeds certain amounts defined in the Credit Agreement, an additional Excess Cash Flow principal repayment would be due in the
second quarter of the following year. This payment would be equal to 50%, 25% or 0% of Excess Cash Flow depending on the year-end Total Net
Leverage Ratio. There were no excess cash flow principal payments required for 2018.
 
The Group’s revolving credit facility contains an unused fee of 0.5% and an interest rate ranging from the Euro option of 5.4% to 7.25% depending on
the terms under which borrowings are made. As of December 31, 2017 there were no borrowings outstanding; however, the Group did have a $500,000
Letter of Credit outstanding in connection with its Workers’ Compensation Insurance that is reflected as a draw against this agreement.
 

 



 
Mezzanine Financing —The Group also has a credit agreement with a company, which provided mezzanine financing of $60,000,000 and is
subordinated to the Senior Credit Facility noted above. No principal payments are due on this term loan until its maturity date of January 27, 2022
provided that the Group is in compliance with the conditions of this agreement. Interest is payable either monthly or quarterly at the election of the
Group at the one-month or three-month LIBOR rate plus 1,000 basis points. The agreement contains a LIBOR floor of 1%. The effective rate at
December 31, 2017 was 11.57%.
 
The Group’s Senior Credit Facility and Mezzanine Financing agreements contain various financial covenants, including requirements for the fixed
charge and total leverage ratios, as defined by the agreements and certain other administrative covenants. The Group was in compliance with all
covenants at December 31, 2017.
 
Total interest expense, which includes the amortization of debt issuance costs, under all agreements was $18,113,748 for 2017.
 
As of December 31, 2017, total payments due under the Group’s Senior Credit Facility, Mezzanine Debt, and Capital Lease Obligations are as follows:
 

2018   $      9,109,897  
2019          9,872,301  
2020          9,782,260  
2021       142,590,569  
2022         60,007,736  
Thereafter                  -       
           Total   $  231,362,763  
Unamortized debt issuance costs         (6,498,018)
Total   $  224,864,745  

 
4. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS
 

ASC 820, Fair Value Measurements, establishes a single authoritative definition of fair value, sets a framework for measuring fair value, and requires
additional disclosures about fair value measurements. In accordance with ASC 820, the Group classifies its investments into Level 1, which refers to
securities valued using quoted prices from active markets for identical assets; Level 2, which refers to securities not traded on an active market, but for
which observable market inputs are readily available; and Level 3, which refers to securities valued based on significant unobservable inputs. Assets
and liabilities are classified in their entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.
 
A summary of the Group’s assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis at December 31, 2017, set forth by level within the fair value
hierarchy, is as follows:
 
Level 1—Quoted (unadjusted) prices for identical assets in active markets
 

 



 
Level 2—Other observable inputs, either directly or indirectly, including
 
Quoted prices for similar assets in active markets
 
Quoted prices for identical or similar assets in nonactive markets (few transactions, limited information, noncurrent prices, high variability over

time, etc.)
 
Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset (interest rates, yield curves, volatilities, default rates, etc.)
 
Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by other observable market data
 
Level 3—Unobservable inputs that cannot be corroborated by observable market data
 
The following table presents information about the fair value of the Company’s financial instruments at December 31, 2017, according to the valuation
techniques the Company used to determine their values.
 

  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total
         
Marketable securities  $ 4,687  $ —    $ —    $ 4,687 
Long-Term Investments   —     —     225,000   225,000 
Total assets measured at fair value  $ 4,687  $ —    $ 225,000  $ 229,687 
Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities:                 
Contingent consideration   —     —     172,327   172,327 
Total liabilities measured at fair value  $ —    $ —    $ 172,327  $ 172,327 

 
The following table presents a summary of changes in fair value of the Company’s level 3 assets for the year ended December 31, 2017.
 

  2017
Balance, beginning of year  $ 2,991,722 
Disposal   (1,496,702)
Impairment   (1,270,020)
Balance, end of year  $ 225,000 

 

 



 
The following table presents a summary of changes in fair value of the Company’s level 3 liabilities for the year ended December 31, 2017.
 

  2017
Balance, beginning of year  $ 5,717,985 
Purchase Accounting adjustment   —   
Payments   (2,961,892)
Unrealized gain (loss)   (690,169)
Impairment   (1,893,597)
Balance, end of year  $ 172,327 

 
The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial instrument:
 
Trading Securities—Fair value of the Group’s investments in common stock is estimated based on quoted prices in active markets. The fair values are
classified as Level 1 estimates.
 
Long-Term Investments—The Group has private company investments, which consist of investments for which the Group does not have the ability to
exercise significant influence, and are accounted for under the cost method. The investments are carried at cost and adjusted only when the Group
believes that events have occurred that are likely to have a significant other-than-temporary adverse effect on the estimated fair value of the investments.
If no such events have occurred, the fair value of the investments is not calculated as it is not practicable to do so.
 

 



 
Contingent Consideration—In connection with the Mountain Purchase Agreement, the Group is obligated to pay 75% of the proceeds, net of tax, to the
Sellers upon liquidation for the Level 1 instruments, private Group instruments, and certain other identified assets per the Mountain Purchase
Agreement. Additionally, the Group was obligated to pay any actual tax savings received from the acquisition to the Seller, with a maximum amount
$2.5 million. Accordingly, the Group recorded these liabilities to reflect this obligation in its Purchase Accounting entry described in Note 2 above.
During 2017 the Group realized the tax savings and paid the associated contingent liability in full.
 

5. OPERATING LEASE OBLIGATIONS
 

The Group rents certain office and laboratory equipment under various operating leases expiring through 2021. Future minimum lease payments under
noncancelable operating leases at December 31, 2017, are as follows:
 

Years Ending  Operating
December 31  Leases
   
 2018   $ 195,615 
 2019    23,659 
 2020    2,353 
 2021    2,353 
 2022    2,353 
 Total   $ 226,333 

 
Rent expense totaled $411,280 for 2017.
 

6. RETIREMENT PLAN
 

The Group has a 401(k) employee savings plan. All of the Group’s employees over the age of 18 are eligible to contribute salary withholdings to
the 401(k) Plan (the “Plan”). The Group’s matching contributions to the Plan totaled $1,497,348 for 2017.
 

7. INCOME TAXES
 

For financial reporting purposes, the 2017 income before income taxes includes the following components:
 

  2017
United States  $ 23,021,969 
Foreign   —   
Total  $ 23,021,969 

 
Income tax expense for the 2017 Period is as follows:
 

 



 
  2017
Current:   
Federal  $ 8,711,870 
State   1,849,152 
Total Current   10,561,022 
Deferred:     
Federal   (22,096,875)
State   (1,202,482)
Total Deferred   (23,299,357)
Total Income Tax Expense  $ (12,738,335)

 

 



 
The reconciliation of the statutory federal income tax expense to the effective tax expense for period is as follows:
 

  2017
Statutory Federal Income Tax Expense  $ 8,057,689 
State Income Tax Expense, net of Federal Benefit   717,697 
Permanent Items, net of Federal Benefit   17,746 
Federal Tax Rate Reduction   (21,692,722)
Change in Valuation Allowance   552,609 
Other   (391,354)
Total Income Tax Expense  $ (12,738,335)

 
As of December 31, 2017, the components of deferred tax liabilities, net are as follows:
 

  2017
   
Reserve for Marketable Securities  $ 1,054,701 
Transaction Costs   883,586 
Warranty Reserve   686,650 
Stock-based Compensation   593,271 
Receivable Allowances   457,521 
Capital Loss Carryforward   359,322 
Deferred Compensation   325,099 
Other   123,903 
Subtotal   4,484,053 
Less: Valuation Allowance   (359,322)
Total Deferred Tax Assets  $ 4,124,731 
Goodwill and Intangible Assets  $ (21,477,728)
Property and Equipment   (21,017,540)
Pass-through Entities   (838,059)
Prepaid Maintenance   (385,203)
Other   (144,809)
Total Deferred Tax Liabilities  $ (43,863,339)
Net Deferred Tax Liability  $ (39,738,608)

 
The Group has performed the required assessment of positive and negative evidence regarding the realization of the net deferred income tax assets in
accordance with ASC 740. The Group considers all available positive and negative evidence, including future reversals of existing temporary
differences, projected future taxable income and recent financial operations, to determine whether, based on the weight of that evidence, a valuation
allowance is needed for some portion or all of a net deferred income tax asset. Judgment is used in considering the relative impact of negative and
 

 



 
positive evidence. In arriving at these judgments, the weight given to the potential effect of negative and positive evidence is commensurate with the
extent to which such evidence can be objectively verified.
 
On the basis of this evaluation, as of December 31, 2017, a valuation allowance of $359,322 has been recorded to record only the portion of the capital
loss carryforward that is more likely than not to be realized. The amount of the capital loss carryforward considered realizable, however, could be
adjusted if future capital gains are realized during the five year carryover period for the capital losses.
 
As of December 31, 2017, respectively, the Group has no unrecognized tax benefits. Based on currently available information, the Group does not
believe a significant increase in unrecognized tax benefits will occur within the next 12 months.
 
The Group recognizes interest accrued related to unrecognized tax benefits and penalties as income tax expense. The Group has not recorded any
interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits for the 2017.
 
On December 22, 2017, the U.S. government enacted comprehensive tax legislation commonly referred to as the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (the “Tax Act”).
The Tax Act changes existing United States tax law and includes numerous provisions that will affect the Group. The Tax Act reduces the corporate tax
rate to 21 percent, effective January 1, 2018. Consequently, under ASC 740, the Group has re-measured its deferred tax assets, deferred tax liabilities
and associated valuation allowances. The re-measurement resulted in a reduction of the Groups deferred tax assets, deferred tax liabilities and associated
valuation allowances of $21,692,722, with a corresponding net adjustment to deferred income tax benefit for the year ended December 31, 2017. The
Group has completed its accounting for the income tax effects of the Tax Act for the year ended December 31, 2017. The Group is still evaluating the
income tax effects of the Tax Act for provisions impacting the year ended December 31, 2018 and beyond.
 
The Group is subject to periodic audits by the Internal Revenue Service, state and local taxing authorities. These audits may challenge certain of the
Group’s tax positions such as the timing and amount of income and deductions and the allocation of taxable income to various tax jurisdictions. MPI’s
U.S. federal income tax return for the 2014 tax year and beyond remains subject to examination by the IRS. Various state income tax returns for MPI
also remain subject to examination by the respective state jurisdiction. The resulting income tax effect of any federal examination would not impact the
Group but rather the former Subchapter S Corporation’s shareholder.
 

8. STOCK OPTIONS
 

The Group established a non-qualified stock option plan effective January 27, 2016 under which options were issued to various management team and
board members. The options were granted for a term of ten years and were divided into two categories: Time Awards and Performance Awards. Time
Awards shall vest in equal installments on each of the first, second, third, fourth and fifth anniversary of the grant date provided the recipient is
employed on such dates. Performance Awards vest in five equal annual installments provided a certain Group EBITDA Target Amount for the
applicable year is met. In the event, of a Change of Control, vesting is accelerated per the provisions of the plan.
 

 



 
The Group’s stock option activity in this plan for the year ended December 31, 2017 is summarized as follows:
 

  
Number of

Shares  
Initial Exercise

Price  

Weighted-
Average

Exercise Price  
Expiration

Dates
         
Options outstanding - January 1, 2017   1,510,000             
Issued - 1/1/2017   100,000   12.04   12.04   2027 
Issued - 3/2/2017   20,000   12.04   12.04   2027 
Issued - 8/17/2017   70,000   13.58   13.58   2027 
Option Exercised   (12,000)             
Options Forfeited   (123,000)             
Options Expired   (4,500)             
Options outstanding - December 31, 2017   1,560,500             
Vested and Exercisable - December 31, 2017   280,500   6.86-12.04   6.86-12.04   2026 

 
In connection with the dividend paid on May 19, 2017, the initial exercise price for any options issued prior to May 19, 2017, were reduced by $3.14
per share in accordance with anti-dilutive provision of the plan.
 

9. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES
 

Avista Capital Holdings, LP, a shareholder of the Group, provided merger and acquisition assistance, investment monitoring and consulting services
during and subsequent to the Mountain Purchase Agreement. The Group was charged $580,525 for the year ended December 31, 2017. On an ongoing
basis the Group will be charged an annual investment monitoring fee of $500,000 plus out-of-pocket expenses.
 

10. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
 

Events or transactions occurring after the balance sheet date have been evaluated through May 4, 2018, the date the financial statements were issued.
 
On February 12, 2018, Charles River Laboratories International, Inc. entered into a definitive agreement to acquire MPI Research for
approximately $800 million in cash. The transaction closed on April 3, 2018.
 

******
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ITEM 9.01 (b) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 
On April 3, 2018, Charles River Laboratories International, Inc. (“Charles River” or the “Company”), Forest Acquisition Corporation, a wholly-owned
subsidiary of Charles River (“Merger Sub”), ACP Mountain Holdings, Inc. (“ACP”) and Avista Capital Partners IV GP, LP, in its capacity as Stockholder’s
Representative consummated the merger contemplated by the Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”), dated as of February 12, 2018 (the
“Acquisition”). Under the terms of the Merger Agreement, Merger Sub merged with and into ACP, resulting in ACP becoming a wholly-owned subsidiary of
the Company. The purchase price for ACP was $801.9 million, net of $27.7 million in cash, subject to purchase price adjustments for certain working capital
changes. On March 26, 2018, in anticipation of funding the Acquisition, Charles River amended and restated its previous $1.65 billion credit facility to
increase the borrowing capacity to $2.3 billion ($2.3B Credit Facility). On April 3, 2018, the Company also entered into an indenture with MUFG Union
Bank, N.A. and issued $500.0 million in aggregate principal amount of 5.5% Senior Notes due 2026 through an unregistered offering. The acquisition was
funded by issuance of the Company’s Senior Notes and from borrowings on the Company’s credit facility.
 
The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the i) historical consolidated financial
statements and accompanying notes of Charles River included in Charles River’s Annual Report of Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 30, 2017
and ii) historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of ACP for the year ended December 31, 2017 included elsewhere herein.
 
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of December 30, 2017 was derived from the historical consolidated balance sheet of Charles
River as of December 30, 2017 and the historical consolidated balance sheet of ACP as of December 31, 2017, giving effect to the Acquisition as though it
was completed on December 30, 2017.
 
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income for the year ended December 30, 2017 was prepared by combining Charles River’s
historical consolidated statement of income for the period from January 1, 2017 through December 30, 2017 with ACP’s historical consolidated statement of
operations for the year ended December 31, 2017, giving effect to the Acquisition as though it was completed on January 1, 2017.
 
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements reflect i) the consummation of the Acquisition, ii) the changes in assets and liabilities (as
disclosed in more detail below) to record their preliminary estimated fair values at the date of the Acquisition as required and changes in certain expenses
resulting from; iii) additional indebtedness and interest expense directly related to the Acquisition and iv) certain accounting and presentation conformity.
This unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income does not give effect to any potential cost savings, synergies or other operating efficiencies
that could result from the Acquisition, nor any non-recurring expenses resulting from the transaction, including costs expected to be incurred to achieve
ongoing cost savings and synergies.
 
These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes only. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are
based upon available information and assumptions that the Company believes are reasonable, directly attributable to the Acquisition, expected to have a
continuing impact on Charles River, and are factually supportable. These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not purport to
represent what the consolidated results of operations or financial position of the Company would actually have been had the Acquisition occurred on the dates
referred to above, nor do they purport to project the results of operations or financial position of the Company for any future period or as of any date.
 
The Acquisition is accounted for under the Financial Accounting Standards Board’s Accounting Standards Codification Topic 805 (ASC 805), Business
Combinations. The fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are
based on preliminary estimates of fair values as of the Acquisition date. Management believes the fair values recognized for the assets acquired and liabilities
assumed are based on reasonable estimates and assumptions. Preliminary fair value estimates may change as additional information becomes available. There
can be no assurance that the final determination will not result in material changes from these preliminary amounts.
 

 



 

 
Charles River Laboratories International, Inc.       
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet       
December 30, 2017               
(in thousands)               

  Charles River  ACP  Reclassifications Financing  
Other

Adjustments    
Pro Forma
Combined

               
Assets               
Current assets:               

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 163,794  $ 25,816  $ —  $ 815,601 (b)$ (829,651)   (c)  $ 175,560 
Trade receivables, net   430,016   42,287   —   —   (3,252)   (f)   469,051 
Inventories   114,956   3,136   —   —   1,404   (f)   119,496 
Prepaid assets   36,544   6,006   —   —   (1,750)   (f)   40,800 
Other current assets   81,315   —   —   —   13,253   (f)(h)   94,568 

Total current assets   826,625   77,245   —   815,601   (819,996)     899,475 
Property, plant and equipment, net   781,973   211,391   —   —   (82,477)   (d)   910,887 
Goodwill   804,906   —   128,827 (a) —   317,195   (c)(d)(e)(f)(g)(h)  1,250,928 
Client relationships, net   301,891   —   62,769 (a) —   202,131   (d)   566,791 
Other intangible assets, net   67,871   216,605   (191,596) (a) —   19,291   (d)   112,171 
Deferred tax assets   22,654   —   —   —   —     22,654 
Other assets   124,002   1,338   —   —   672   (f)   126,012 

Total assets  $ 2,929,922  $ 506,579  $ —  $ 815,601  $ (363,184)    $ 3,888,918 
Liabilities, Redeemable
Noncontrolling Interest and Equity                           
Current liabilities:                           

Current portion of long-term debt
and capital leases  $ 30,998  $ 9,110  $ —  $ 268 (b)$ (8,250)   (e)  $ 32,126 
Accounts payable   77,838   10,190   —   —   15,530   (f)(g)   103,558 
Accrued compensation   101,044   —   14,744 (a) —   —     115,788 
Deferred revenue   117,569   25,280   —   —   5,454   (d)(f)   148,303 
Accrued liabilities   89,780   20,283   (14,744) (a) —   (130)   (e)(f)   95,189 
Other current liabilities   44,460   —   —   —   602   (f)   45,062 
Current liabilities of discontinued
operations   1,815   —   —   —   —     1,815 

Total current liabilities   463,504   64,863   —   268   13,206     541,841 
Long-term debt, net and capital leases   1,114,105   215,755   —   816,059 (b) (214,002)   (e)   1,931,917 
Deferred tax liabilities   89,540   39,738   —   —   32,000   (h)   161,278 
Other long-term liabilities   194,815   —   —   —   672   (f)   195,487 
Long-term liabilities of discontinued
operations   3,942   —   —   —   —     3,942 

Total liabilities   1,865,906   320,356   —   816,327   (168,124)     2,834,465 
Redeemable noncontrolling interest   16,609   —   —   —   —     16,609 
Equity:                            

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —     — 
Common stock   875   210   —   —   (210)   (e)   875 
Additional paid-in capital   2,560,192   157,314   —   —   (157,314)   (e)   2,560,192 
Retained earnings (accumulated
deficit)   288,658   28,699   —   (726) (b) (37,536)   (e)(g)(h)   279,095 
Treasury stock, at cost   (1,659,914)   —   —   —   —     (1,659,914)
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss   (144,731)   —   —   —   —     (144,731)

Total equity attributable to common
shareholders   1,045,080   186,223   —   (726)   (195,060)     1,035,517 
Noncontrolling interest   2,327   —   —   —   —     2,327 
Total equity   1,047,407   186,223   —   (726)   (195,060)     1,037,844 

Total liabilities, redeemable
noncontrolling interest and equity  $ 2,929,922  $ 506,579  $ —  $ 815,601  $ (363,184)    $ 3,888,918 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 



 
Charles River Laboratories International, Inc.         
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income         
Year Ended December 30, 2017               
(in thousands, except per share amounts)               

  Charles River  ACP  Reclassifications Financing  
Other

Adjustments    
Pro Forma
Combined

               
Service revenue  $ 1,298,298  $ 239,835  $ —  $ —  $ —    $ 1,538,133 
Product revenue   559,303   —   —   —   (2,051)  (6)  557,252 

Total revenue   1,857,601   239,835   —   —   (2,051)     2,095,385 
Costs and expenses:                           

Cost of services provided (excluding
amortization of intangible assets)   865,618   152,398   8,150 (1) —   (2,891)  (4)(6)  1,023,275 
Cost of products sold (excluding
amortization of intangible assets)   289,669   —   —   —   (1,015)  (6)  288,654 
Selling, general and administrative   373,446   45,372   (14,719) (1) —   (5,349)  (4)(6)  398,750 
Amortization of intangible assets   41,370   —   8,039 (1) —   29,853  (5)  79,262 

Operating income   287,498   42,065   (1,470)   —   (22,649)     305,444 
Other income (expense):                           

Interest income   690   —   —   —   —     690 
Interest expense   (29,777)   (18,114)   —   (45,201) (2) 18,114  (3)  (74,978)
Other income (expense), net   38,544   (929)   729 (1) —   —     38,344 

Income from continuing operations, before
income taxes   296,955   23,022   (741)   (45,201)   (4,535)     269,500 
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   171,369   (12,738)   (741) (1) —   (19,042)  (7)  138,848 
Income from continuing operations, net of
income taxes   125,586   35,760   —   (45,201)   14,507     130,652 

Less: Income from continuing operations
attributable to noncontrolling interests   (2,094)   —   —   —   —     (2,094)

Income from continuing operations
attributable to common shareholders  $ 123,492  $ 35,760  $ —  $ (45,201)  $ 14,507    $ 128,558 
                           
Continuing operations per common share
attributable to common shareholders                           

Basic  $ 2.60                    $ 2.71 
Diluted  $ 2.54                    $ 2.65 

                           
Weighted average common shares
outstanding:                           

Basic   47,481                     47,481 
Diluted   48,564                     48,564 

  
 

 



 
 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation
 
For the pro forma condensed combined balance sheet, the $801.9 million purchase price, net of $27.7 million of cash acquired, has been allocated based on
management’s preliminary estimate of the fair values of ACP’s assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of April 3, 2018. Certain elements of the purchase
price allocation are considered preliminary, particularly as it relates to the final valuation of certain identifiable tangible and intangible assets, and there could
be material adjustments when the valuation is finalized. The following table summarizes the allocation of the preliminary purchase price of $801.9 million,
net of $27.7 million of cash acquired, as of the transaction’s closing date, April 3, 2018:
   
  April 3, 2018
  (in thousands)
Trade receivables  $ 34,836 
Inventories   4,463 
Other current assets (excluding cash)   5,581 
Property, plant and equipment   128,914 
Definite-lived intangible assets   309,200 
Other long-term assets   1,081 
Goodwill   441,885 
Deferred revenue   (22,600)
Other current liabilities   (32,837)
Deferred tax liabilities   (66,379)
Other long-term liabilities   (2,213)
Total purchase price allocation  $ 801,931 
 
The purchase price allocation was prepared on a preliminary basis and is subject to change as additional information becomes available concerning the fair
value and tax basis of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed. Any additional adjustments to the purchase price allocation will be made as soon as
practicable but no later than one year from the date of Acquisition. Certain items recorded in the purchase price allocation as of April 3, 2018 may differ from
the pro forma condensed combined balance sheet.

 
 
The preliminary breakout of definite-lived intangible assets acquired was as follows:
  
  Definite-Lived Intangible Assets Weighted Average Amortization Life
  (in thousands)  (in years)
Client relationships  $ 264,900   13 
Developed technology   23,400   3 
Backlog   20,900   2 
Total definite-lived intangible assets  $ 309,200     
 
Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical presentation of ACP’s assets, liabilities and costs and expenses to conform to Charles River’s
presentation as used in these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements. Further review of ACP’s financial statements may result in required
reclassifications to conform to Charles River, however any such reclassifications are not expected to be material.
 
Based upon a review of ACP’s summary of significant accounting policies disclosed in its historical financial statements and discussions with ACP’s
management, the nature and amount of any adjustments to the historical financial statements of ACP to conform their accounting policies to those of Charles
River are not expected to be material. However, further review of ACP accounting policies and financial statements may result in required revisions to ACP’s
policies and classifications to conform to Charles River.
 
The Company adopted Accounting Standards Codification Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, (“ASC 606”) on the first day of fiscal 2018,
utilizing the modified retrospective transition method. As disclosed in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission (“SEC”) on May 10, 2018, the adoption of ASC 606 did not have a material effect on the Company’s financial
 

 



 
statements. ACP’s historical financial statements do not reflect the adoption of ASC 606. The Company does not expect the adoption of ASC 606 will have a
material impact on its combined financial statements.
 
 2. Pro Forma Adjustments
 
The following are the descriptions of the pro forma condensed combined balance sheet adjustments:
 
 a) This adjustment records the impact of conforming ACP’s financial statement presentation with that of Charles River.
 
 b) Charles River financed the Acquisition through the issuance of $500.0 million in aggregate principal under the Senior Notes and borrowings under

its available credit facility. On March 26, 2018, in anticipation of funding the Acquisition, Charles River amended and restated its previous $1.65
billion credit facility to increase the borrowing capacity to $2.3 billion ($2.3B Credit Facility). On April 3, 2018, in conjunction with the purchase of
ACP, the Company drew $327.2 million from the $2.3B Credit Facility. These borrowings were used to fund the purchase of ACP in the amount of
$801.9 million, net of cash acquired, transaction costs in the amount of $11.0 million, and financing costs of approximately $14.3 million. The
remaining borrowings were used to refinance short term obligations under the credit facility. Immediately following the Acquisition, Charles River’s
net debt obligations increased by $816.3 million, excluding assumed liabilities of ACP.
 
In connection with the March 2018 modification of the credit facility, Charles River incurred $6.9 million of debt issuance costs, of which
approximately $6.2 million was deferred. In connection with the issuance of the Senior Notes, the Company incurred $7.4 million of debt issuance
costs, all of which was deferred.  Deferred debt issuances costs are being amortized as a component of interest expense over the respective terms of
the debt obligations.

 
 c) The purchase price for ACP, subject to purchase price adjustments for certain working capital changes, was $829.7 million. Upon consummation of

the Acquisition, option holders of ACP immediately vested and the Company paid $29.7 million for the settlement of the options, which is included
as part of the purchase price.

 
 d) This adjustment eliminates the historical carrying values and records the fair values of ACP’s  property, plant and equipment, customer relationships,

other intangible assets, and deferred revenue; the net offsetting adjustments increased (decreased) goodwill by ($82.5) million, $202.1 million, $19.3
million, and ($1.8) million, respectively.

 
 e) This adjustment eliminates the historical carrying value of ACP’s existing shareholders’ deficit of $186.2 million, deferred financing costs of $6.5

million, accrued interest of $0.1 million, and debt of $228.8 million, which was repaid on the Acquisition date.

 



 
 f) This adjustment records the impact of aligning ACP’s accounting policies to those of Charles River and eliminates the intercompany activity

between Charles River and ACP.
 
 g) This adjustment records the impact of transaction costs of $11.0 million and $4.7 million incurred by Charles River and ACP, respectively,

subsequent to December 30, 2017, that were directly related to the Acquisition.
 
 h) This adjustment reflects the tax impact of adjustments b) through g) above at 21% for US federal tax purposes, plus the respective jurisdictional

statutory tax rates.
 
The following are the descriptions of the pro forma condensed combined statement of income adjustments:
 
 1) This adjustment records the impact of conforming ACP’s financial statement presentation with that of Charles River.
 
 2) This adjustment records incremental interest expense of $45.2 million related to the net additional borrowings and related amortization of the

respective debt issuance costs. The interest rates on its Senior Notes and its $2.3B Credit Facility as of March 31, 2018 were applied for purposes of
the adjustment. A change of 0.125% in the variable interest rate would have impacted the net interest expense presented by approximately $1.8
million for the fiscal year ended December 30, 2017.

 
 3) This adjustment eliminates ACP’s previously recorded interest expense of $18.1 million.
 
 4) This adjustment eliminates ACP’s previously recorded fixed asset depreciation expense of $14.7 million and $0.7 million within cost of services

provided and selling, general and administrative expenses, respectively, and records the estimated depreciation expense of acquired fixed assets of
$7.5 million and $0.4 million within cost of services provided and selling, general and administrative expenses, respectively.

 
 5) This adjustment eliminates ACP’s previously recorded intangible asset amortization of $8.0 million and records the amortization of acquired

intangible assets of $37.9 million, calculated using the economic usage method. Estimated amortization expense for intangible assets for each of the
next five years is expected to be as follows:
 

    
    
 For the years following December 30, 2017  Amortization Expense
   (in thousands)
 Year 1  $ 37,892 
 Year 2   44,959 
 Year 3   42,196 
 Year 4   30,881 
 Year 5   27,326 

 
 6) This adjustment eliminates product revenue of $2.1 million and cost of products sold of $1.0 million from Charles River’s statement of income

related to sales made to ACP in fiscal year 2017. This adjustment also records the impact of aligning ACP’s accounting policies to those of Charles
River, comprised of a reclassification of $4.3 million from selling, general and administrative expenses to cost of services provided, to conform to
the Company’s overhead allocation methodology.

 



 
 7) This adjustment reflects the tax impact of adjustments 2) through 6) above, the tax impact of combining ACP’s financial statements with those of

Charles River at the respective jurisdictional statutory tax rates.
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 


